“Transactions”), as if the Transactions had been taken place on 31 December 2015. This pro forma

financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical

nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the

Transactions been completed as at 31 December 2015 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-1 —

14.67(6)(a)(i)
14.66(11)
5.02B(b)
5.05
5.06
5.07
5.09
5.10
PN12 p6.1,p6.2,

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the
Group as at 31
December 2015

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

as at 31
December 2015

Audited assets
and liabilities

of Target
Companies as at

31 March 2016 Other pro forma adjustments

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Investment properties — 810,000 — — 810,000

Property, plant and equipment 68,959 9,105 — — 78,064

Intangible assets 230,269 273 — — 230,542

Investments accounted for using the equity

method 15,260,581 — — — 15,260,581

Prepayment for equity investments 4,722,036 — — — 4,722,036

Deferred income tax assets 1,502,429 7,354 — — 1,509,783

21,784,274 826,732 — — 22,611,006

Current assets

Properties under development (the “PUD”) 34,142,659 5,117,923 (557,923) — 38,702,659

Completed properties held for sale (the “CP”) 15,727,129 614,502 242,498 — 16,584,129

Trade and other receivables 970,481 30,606 — — 1,001,087

Amounts due from related companies 11,660,049 — — — 11,660,049

Amounts due from Top Spring Group — 592,414 (592,414) — —

Prepayments 4,166,080 52,003 — — 4,218,083

Restricted cash 4,371,010 99,307 — — 4,470,317

Cash and cash equivalents 22,687,280 354,447 (4,225,230) (4,100) 18,886,245

73,848 3(a)

93,724,688 6,861,202 (5,059,221) (4,100) 95,522,569

Total assets 115,508,962 7,687,934 (5,059,221) (4,100) 118,133,575

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-2 —

Audited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the
Group as at 31
December 2015

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

as at 31
December 2015

Audited assets
and liabilities

of Target
Companies as at

31 March 2016 Other pro forma adjustments

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Liability

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 27,214,240 925,392 — — 28,139,632

Deferred income tax liabilities 4,379,412 64,021 223,221 — 4,666,654

31,593,652 989,413 223,221 — 32,806,286

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 10,943,950 1,224,578 (912,797) 3(b) — 11,255,731

Advanced proceeds from customers 13,420,386 299,604 — — 13,719,990

Amounts due to related companies 18,212,922 — — — 18,212,922

Amounts due to Top Spring Group — 2,510,068 (2,510,068) — —

Amounts due to Party A — 132,688 (132,688) — —

Current income tax liabilities 7,333,489 — — — 7,333,489

Borrowings 14,584,393 394,106 — — 14,978,499

64,495,140 4,561,044 (3,555,553) — 65,500,631

Total liabilities 96,088,792 5,550,457 (3,332,332) — 98,306,917

Net assets 19,420,170 2,137,477 (1,726,889) (4,100) 19,826,658

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group:

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Company as at 31

December 2015 as set out in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31

December 2015.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-3 —

2. The balances are extracted from the audited balance sheet of each of the Target Companies as
at 31 March 2016 as set out in the accountant’s reports of Target Companies included in
Appendix II to this circular, as illustrated below:

Summary of audited assets and liabilities of the Target Companies as at 31 March 2016:

Shanghai
Huan Jian

Shanghai
Li Te Man

Nanjing Top
Spring

Metropolitan
Shenzhen

Panye

Hui Dong Lai
Hai Tian and
Hui Dong Lai

Yang Tian
Top Spring

Zhiye Fuyang Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment properties — 810,000 — — — — 810,000
Property, plant and equipment 387 6,203 309 586 882 738 9,105
Intangible assets 70 69 — — 134 — 273
Deferred income tax assets — — 4,748 — 2,606 — 7,354

457 816,272 5,057 586 3,622 738 826,732

Current assets
Properties under development 827,993 — 350,459 1,583,051 649,753 1,706,667 5,117,923
Completed properties held for sale — — — — 275,432 339,070 614,502
Trade and other receivables 7,191 4,795 3,286 440 10,810 4,084 30,606
Amounts due from Top Spring

Group — — 100,222 299,526 74,394 118,272 592,414
Prepayments — 8 6,177 — 38,437 7,381 52,003
Restricted cash 20,007 — — — 32,827 46,473 99,307
Cash and cash equivalents 29,892 10,932 97,051 31,427 113,390 71,755 354,447

885,083 15,735 557,195 1,914,444 1,195,043 2,293,702 6,861,202

Total assets 885,540 832,007 562,252 1,915,030 1,198,665 2,294,440 7,687,934

Liability
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings current — 225,350 99,000 392,370 208,672 — 925,392
Deferred income tax liabilities — 64,021 — — — — 64,021

— 289,371 99,000 392,370 208,672 — 989,413

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 47,039 10,426 36,303 1,004,777 75,276 50,757 1,224,578
Advanced proceeds from customers — — 80,275 — 154,556 64,773 299,604
Amounts due to Top Spring Group 766,901 — 93,600 266,143 515,078 868,346 2,510,068
Amounts due to Party A 132,688 — — — — — 132,688
Borrowings non-current — 375 60,000 45,000 89,288 199,443 394,106

946,628 10,801 270,178 1,315,920 834,198 1,183,319 4,561,044

Total liabilities 946,628 300,172 369,178 1,708,290 1,042,870 1,183,319 5,550,457

Net assets (61,088) 531,835 193,074 206,740 155,795 1,111,121 2,137,477

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-4 —

3. Upon the Completion of the Transactions, the Target Companies will become wholly-owned
subsidiaries of the Company and the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Target Companies
will be accounted for in the Enlarged Group at their fair values using the acquisition accounting
method in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard 3 (Revised) “Business
Combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The adjustments represent the income recognized from the Transactions of approximately